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LUXOTIC MF BOX Overview

Squonk mode
How to use?
1. Remove the back cover to take out the e-liquid bottle.
2. Unscrew the cap of the e-liquid bottle, and then fill the e-liquid into the bottle slowly.
Note: Please do not overfill. 
3. Insert the bottle into the device again and then put one high-rate 21700 or 18650 cell 
(with battery sleeve) into the device. 
The way of inserting the bottle is as follows.

You can also turn it into a common box mod with the spare parts we provide in the package.

Box mode
How to use?
1. Please take out the e-liquid bottle and keep it well.
2. As to battery usage, you can have three alternative usages such as single 18650 cell 
(with a battery sleeve), single 21700 cell, double 18650 cells with the help of the 
connecting piece.
Note: Please be careful not to use battery with torn shell for safety.

3. Put back the back cover.
4. Install your favourite atomizer. 
Note: You must not use squonk atomizer/bottom feeding atomizer.

How to replace the PCBA?
We provide two different circuit boards, one is for variable voltage output and the other is 
for direct output. 

1. Unscrew the 2 screws on the top and bottom of the mod and do keep them carefully.
2. Remove the front cover, unscrew the 7 screws on the original circuit board.
3. You can replace the original circuit board with a new one.
4. Repeat the above steps, screw on the 7 screws, then install the front cover, and screw 
on the 2 screws on the mod. 

Power on/off 
Press the fire button 5 times in quick succession to turn on/off the device.

Vaping
Press the fire button and inhale. 
If you are using the device with a variable voltage board, you can just do as follows:

Switch the mode
Press the fire button three times to enter into the mode options. Then press “+” button or 
“-” button to switch between VW/BP/ TEMP(Ni, Ti, SS)/(M1，M2，M3). Press the fire 
button to confirm. Once you confirm the mode, you can press the regulatory buttons to 
set the parameters.
Note: The temp ss mode is only suitable for stainless steel 316 coil.

Warranty
Please consult with your WISMEC distributors for warranty policy. We are not 
responsible for any damage caused by user error.
This warranty is only valid for authentic WISMEC products within warranty period from 
date of purchase by the end user.

Warning
1. Keep out of reach of children.
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers, pregnant or 
breast-feeding women, persons who are allergic/sensitive to nicotine.

Contra-indication
1. Only have your product repaired by Wismec. Do not attempt to repair the unit by 
yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, as this may damage 
the product. The appropriate operation temperature is within 0°C to 45°C while charging 
and -10°C to 60°C while in use.
3. Keep away from water. 

Possible adverse effects
1. Use of this product may cause damage to health.
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use 
the juice with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

Mode Squonk
Comment utiliser?
1. Enlevez le couvercle arrière pour retirer la bouteille d'e-liquide.
2. Dévissez le capuchon du flacon e-liquide, puis remplir lentement le liquide e-Liquid 
dans la bouteille.
Remarque : veuillez ne pas trop remplir.
3. Insérez à nouveau la bouteille dans l'appareil, puis insérez une cellule 21700 ou 
18650 à haut débit (avec manchon de batterie) dans l'appareil.

Vous pouvez également le transformer en mod modulaire avec les pièces de rechange 
que nous fournissons dans le paquet.

Mode boîte
Comment utiliser?
1. Veuillerz retirer la bouteille d'e-liquide et le garder bien.
2. En ce qui concerne l'utilisation de la batterie, vous pouvez avoir trois utilisations 
alternatives comme une seule cellule 18650 (avec un manchon de batterie), une seule 
cellule 21700, deux doubles cellules 18650 à l'aide de la pièce de connexion.
Remarque: veillez ne pas utiliser de batterie avec une coque déchirée pour votre 
sécurité.
3. Remettez la couverture arrière.
4. Installez votre atomiseur préféré.
Remarque: Vous ne devez pas utiliser l’atomiseur de squonk / l’atomiseur d'alimentation 
de fond.

Comment remplacer le PCBA?
Nous fournissons deux cartes de circuits différentes, l'une pour la sortie de tension 
variable et l'autre pour la sortie directe.
Si vous êtes un poursuivant direct, nous fournissons également une autre carte sans écran.
1. Dévissez les 2 vis sur le haut et le bas du mod et gardez-les soigneusement.
2. Enlevez le capot avant et dévissez les 7 vis du circuit imprimé d'origine.
3. Vous pouvez remplacer la carte de circuit d'origine par une nouvelle.
4. Répétez les étapes ci-dessus, vissez les 7 vis, puis installez le capot avant et vissez 
les 2 vis du mod.

Marche / arrêt
Appuyez 5 fois en succession rapide sur le bouton de mise en marche pour allumer / 
éteindre l'appareil.

Vaping
Appuyez sur le bouton de feu et inspirez.

Commutez le mode
Appuyez trois fois sur le bouton de déclenchement pour entrer dans les options de 
mode. Puis appuyez sur le bouton "+" ou sur le bouton "-" pour basculer entre VW / BP / 
TEMP (Ni, Ti, SS) / (M1, M2, M3). Une fois que vous confirmez le mode, vous pouvez 
appuyer sur les boutons régulateurs pour définir les paramètres.
Remarque: le mode Temp SS ne convient qu'aux bobines inox 316.

Garantie
Veuillez consulter vos distributeurs WISMEC pour connaître la politique de garantie. 
Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages causés par l'erreur de l'utilisateur.
Cette garantie n'est valable que pour les produits WISMEC authentiques pendant la 
période de garantie à compter de la date d'achat par l'utilisateur final.

Attention
1. Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les mineurs, les non-fumeurs, les femmes 
enceintes ou allaitantes, les personnes allergiques/sensibles à la nicotine.

Contre-indication
1. Faites réparer votre produit uniquement par Wismec. N'essayez pas de réparer 
l'appareil vous-même car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans des conditions de température ou d'humidité élevées, 
car cela pourrait endommager le produit. La température de fonctionnement appropriée 
est de 0°C à 45°C pendant la charge et de -10°C à 60°C en cours d'utilisation.
3. Conserver à l'écart de l'eau.

Effets indésirables possibles
1. L'utilisation de ce produit peut endommager la santé.
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est 
recommandé d'utiliser le jus avec une teneur plus faible en nicotine ou pas de nicotine

Squonk-Modus
Wie man es benutzt?
1. Entfernen Sie die hintere Abdeckung, um den E-Flüssigkeitsbehälter herauszunehmen.
2. Schrauben Sie die Kappe des E-Flüssigkeitsbehälters ab und füllen Sie dann die 
E-Flüssigkeit langsam in die Flasche. 
Hinweis: Bitte nicht überfüllen. 
3. Setzen Sie den Behälter wieder in das Gerät ein und legen Sie dann eine 
hochfrequente Zelle 21700 oder 18650 (mit einer Batteriehülse) in das Gerät.
Wie man den Behälter wieder einzusetzen ist wie folgt.

Sie können es auch zu einer gemeinsamen Box Mod mit den Ersatzteilen umsetzen, die 
wir im Paket zur Verfügung stellen.

Box-Modus
Wie man es benutzt?
1. Bitte nehmen Sie den E-Flüssigkeitsbehälter heraus und halten Sie sie gut und sauber. 
2. Mit einem Batterieverbrauch können Sie drei anderweitige Verwendungen der Akku 
benutzen, wie z. B. eine einzelne 18650-Zelle (mit einer Batteriehülse), eine einzelne 
21700-Zelle, verdoppelte 18650-Zellen mit Verbindungsstück.
Hinweis: Bitte achten Sie darauf, keine Batterie mit gerissenen Schale zur Sicherheit zu 
verwenden.
3. Setzen Sie die hintere Abdeckung zurück.
4. Installieren Sie Ihren Lieblingszerstäuber.
Hinweis: Sie dürfen keinen Squonk-Zerstäuber / Zerstäuber mit eine bodenseitige 
Zufuhr verwenden.

Wie man PCBA ersetzen kann?
Wir bieten zwei verschiedene Leiterplatten, eine für die variable Spannungsausgabe und 
die andere für die direkte Ausgabe.
Wenn Sie eine direkte Ausgabe bevorzugen, bieten wir auch eine andere Leiterplatte 
ohne Bildschirm an.
1. Schrauben Sie die 2 Schrauben an der Ober- und Unterseite des Mods ab und 
bewahren Sie sie sorgfältig auf. Schrauben Sie die sechs Schrauben auf der Oberseite 
und Unterseite des Mods ab und bewahren Sie sie sorgfältig auf.
2. Entfernen Sie den vorderen Deckel, und schrauben Sie die sieben Schrauben auf der 
ursprünglichen Leiterplatte ab.
3. Sie können die ursprünglichen Leiterplatte durch eine neue ersetzen.
4. Wiederholen Sie einfach die Schritte 1 bis 3, die sieben Schrauben eindrehen. Dann 
installieren Sie den vordere Deckel und ziehen Sie die zwei Schrauben an den Mod fest.

Einschalten / Ausschalten
Drücken Sie die Feuertaste fünfmal schnell hintereinander, um das Gerät ein- / auszuschalten.

Rauchen(Vaping)
Drücke Sie jetzt die Feuertaste und atme ein.

Umschalten der Betriebsart
Drücke die Feuertaste dreimal, jetzt können Sie die Einstellungen im Bearbeitungsmodus 
eingeben. Mit der Taste "+" oder "-" können Sie den Modus VW / BP / TEMP (Ni, Ti, SS) 
/ (M1, M2, M3) wechseln. Schließlich drücken Sie die Feuertaste zur Bestätigung. 
Nachdem Sie den Modus bestätigt haben, können Sie die Steuerungstasten drücken, 
um die Parameter einzustellen.
Hinweis: Der Temp SS-Modus ist nur für Edelstahl 316-Spulen geeignet.

Garantie Bestimmungen
Wenden Sie sich bitte bei Fragen an Ihren WISMEC Distributor. Wir sind nicht für 
Schäden die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung verursacht wurden verantwortlich. 
Unsere Garantie ist nur gültig für original Wismec Produkte und erstreckt sich nicht auf 
Produkte von Drittanbietern.

Warnung
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, Schwangere und stillende 
Mütter sowie Personen mit allergischen oder empfindlichen Reaktionen auf Nikotin. 

Bitte Beachten  
1. Lassen Sie das Gerät nur von Wismec reparieren. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt 
selbst zu reparieren, da Schäden oder Verletzungen auftreten können.
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen oder feuchten Bedingungen aus, da 
es sonst zu Beeinträchtigungen kommen kann. Das Gerät sollte bei einer Temperatur 
von -10°C bis 60°C betrieben und zwischen 0°C bis 45°C aufgeladen werden.
3. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Wasser aus.

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen 
1. Dieses Produkt kann sich schädlich auf Ihre Gesundheit auswirken. 
2. Menschen die Nebenwirkungen nach dem Gebrauch spüren wird empfohlen, ein 
e-Liquid mit einem geringeren Nikotingehalt oder ohne Nikotin zu verwenden.

Modo Squonk
Cómo utilizar?
1. Retire la cubierta posterior para sacar la botella de e-líquido.
2. Desatornille la tapa de la botella de e-líquido y luego llene el e-líquido lentamente en 
la botella.
Nota: no llene en exceso.
3. Inserte la botella en el dispositivo nuevamente y luego coloque una celda 21700 o 
18650 de alta potencia (con funda para la batería) en el dispositivo.
La forma de insertar la botella es la siguiente.

También puede convertirlo en un box mod normal con las piezas de repuesto que 
proporcionamos en el paquete.

Box Mod
Cómo utilizar?
1. Saque la botella de e-líquido y guárdela bien.
2. En cuanto al uso de la batería, puede tener tres usos alternativos, como la celda 
individual 18650 (con funda de batería), celda individual 21700, doble celda 18650 con 
la ayuda de la pieza de conector.

21700
18650 18650

510 spring connector

fire button

regulatory buttons
0.91 inch OLED screen

Nota: Tenga cuidado de no usar la batería con la carcasa rota para mayor seguridad.
3. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta posterior.
4. Instale su atomizador favorito.
Nota: No debe usar atomizador squonk / atomizador del sistema de relleno inferior.

Cómo reemplazar el PCBA?
Proporcionamos dos tableros de circuitos diferentes, uno para salida de voltaje variable 
y el otro para salida directa.
Si usted es un perseguidor de salida directa, también proporcionamos otra placa de 
circuito sin pantalla.

1. Desenrosque los 2 tornillos en la parte superior e inferior del mod y guárdelos con cuidado.
2. Retire la cubierta frontal, desatornille los 7 tornillos en la placa de circuito original.
3. Puede reemplazar la placa de circuito original por una nueva.
4. Repita los pasos anteriores, atornille los 7 tornillos, luego instale la cubierta delantera 
y atornille los 2 tornillos en el mod.

Encendido / apagado
Presione el botón de encendido 5 veces en sucesión rápida para encender / apagar el dispositivo.

Vaping
Presiona el botón de encendido e inhala.

Cambiar el modo
Presione el botón de encendido tres veces para entrar en las opciones de modo. Luego 
presione el botón "+" o el botón "-" para alternar entre VW / BP / TEMP (Ni, Ti, SS) / 
(M1, M2, M3). Presiona el botón de encendido para confirmar. Una vez que confirme el 
modo, puede presionar los botones reguladores para establecer los parámetros.
Nota: El modo de temperatura solo es adecuado para la bobina de acero inoxidable 316.

Garantía
Consulte con sus distribuidores de Wismec para conocer la política de garantía. No 
somos responsables de ningún daño causado por error del usuario.
Esta garantía solo es válida para los productos auténticos de Wismec dentro de los 90 
días del período de garantía a partir de la fecha de compra por parte del usuario final.

Advertencia
1. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
2. Este producto no está recomendado para jóvenes, no fumadores, mujeres 
embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, personas alérgicas / sensibles a la nicotina.

Contraindicación
1. Por favor, solo haga reparar su producto por Wismec. No intente reparar la unidad 
usted mismo, ya que pueden producirse daños o lesiones personales.
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, ya que podría 
dañar el producto. La temperatura de operación apropiada está dentro de 0 ℃ a 45 ℃ 
durante la carga y de -10 ℃ a 60 ℃ mientras está en uso.
3. Mantener alejado del agua.

Posibles efectos adversos
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud.
2. Para las personas con reacciones adversas después de usar este producto, se 
recomienda utilizar el e-líquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

Modalità Squonk
Modo d’uso
1. Rimuovere il coperchio posteriore per estrarre il flacone del liquido.
2. Svitare il tappo del flacone del liquido, quindi riempire lentamente.
Nota: si prega di non riempire eccessivamente.
3. Inserire nuovamente il flacone nel dispositivo e quindi inserire una pila 21700 o 18650 
ad alta capacità (con il manicotto della batteria) nel dispositivo.
Questo è il modo di inserire il flacone.

Il dispositivo Può anche essere trasformato in modalità box comune con i pezzi di 
ricambio forniti nel pacchetto.

Modalità box
Modo d’uso
1. Si prega di prendere il flacone del liquido e tenerlo saldamente.
2. Per quanto riguarda l'utilizzo della batteria, ci sono tre possibilità: una singola pila 
18650 (con l’uso del manicotto della batteria), una singola pila 21700, due pile 18650 
con l'aiuto del pezzo di collegamento.
Nota: fare attenzione a non utilizzare la batteria con guscio strappato per sicurezza.
3. Rimettere il coperchio posteriore.
4. Installare l’atomizzatore che si preferisce.
Nota: non utilizzare l'atomizzatore squonk / 'atomizzatore di alimentazione inferiore.

Come sostituire il PCBA?
Forniamo due diverse schede di circuito, una per uscita a tensione variabile e l'altra per 
uscita diretta.
Se si è fan dell’uscita diretta, viene fornito anche un altro circuito senza schermo.
1. Svitare le 2 viti sulla parte superiore e inferiore del dispositivo e conservarle con cura.
2. Rimuovere il coperchio anteriore, svitare le 7 viti sul circuito originale della scheda.
3. È possibile sostituire il circuito originale con uno nuovo.
4. Ripetere i passaggi precedenti, avvitare le 7 viti, ed installare il coperchio anteriore. 
Avvitare le 2 viti sul dispositivo.

Accensione / spegnimento
Premere il pulsante di accensione 5 volte in rapida successione per accendere / 
spegnere il dispositivo.

Svapare
Premere il pulsante di accensione ed inspirare.

Cambiare la modalità
Premere il pulsante di accensione tre volte per accedere alle opzioni della modalità. 
Quindi premere "+" o "-" per passare tra VW / BP / TEMP (Ni, Ti, SS) / (M1, M2, M3). 
Premere il pulsante di accensione per confermare. Una volta confermata la modalità, è 
possibile premere i pulsanti di regolazione per impostare i parametri.
Nota: la modalità temp ss è adatta solo per la bobina in acciaio inossidabile 316.

Garanzia
Si prega di consultare i distributori Wismec per informazioni sulla garanzia. Noi non 
siamo responsabili per eventuali danni causati da un errore dell'utente.
Questa garanzia è valida solo per i prodotti Wismec originali entro 90 giorni dalla data di 
acquisto da parte dell'utente finale.

Attenzione
1. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
2. Questo prodotto non è raccomandato per l'uso da parte di giovani, non fumatori, 
donne incinte o che allattano, persone allergiche / sensibili alla nicotina.

Controindicazione
1. Si prega di far riparare il prodotto solo da tecnici specializzati Wismec. Non tentare di 
riparare il dispositivo da soli in quanto potrebbero verificarsi danni o lesioni personali.
2. Non lasciare il prodotto in condizioni di temperatura elevata o umidità, in quanto ciò 
potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto. La temperatura operativa appropriata è compresa tra 
0 ℃ e 45 ℃ durante la ricarica e tra -10 ℃ e 60 ℃ durante l'uso.
3. Tenere lontano dall'acqua.

Possibili effetti avversi
1. L’uso di questo prodotto può causare danni alla salute.
2. Per le persone con reazioni avverse dopo l'utilizzo di questo prodotto, si consiglia di 
utilizzare il liquido con contenuto di nicotina più basso o senza nicotina.

Режим сквонк-мода
Как пользоваться?
1. Удалите заднюю крышку для доступа к бутылочке с жидкостью.
2. Отсоедините верхнюю крышку бутылочки, затем медленно заправьте жидкость внутрь.
Важно: избегайте перелива.
3. Установите бутылочку обратно в устройство, затем установите один высокотоковый 
аккумулятор формата 21700 или 18650 (используя специальную накладку).
Процесс установки бутылочки.

Вы можете превратить устройство в обычный бокс-мод, используя запасные части 
из комплекта.

Режим бокс-мода
Как пользоваться?
1. Извлеките из устройства бутылочку для жидкости и сохраните её.
2. В качестве источника питания вам доступно три варианта: один аккумулятор 
формата 18650 (с накладкой), один аккумулятор 21700, либо пара аккумуляторов 
18650 при помощи соединяющей детали.
Важно: Пожалуйста, не используйте повреждённые аккумуляторы.
3. Установите заднюю крышку на место.
4. Используйте ваш любимый атомайзер. 
Важно: Убедитесь, что атомайзер, использующийся в этом режиме, не 
предназначен для сквонков.

Как заменить PCBA (плату управления)?
В комплект входит две различных платы управления: одна оснащена вариваттом, 
вторая — прямой подачей напряжения. 
Если вам больше нравится подача напряжения напрямую, то для замены платы:
1. Открутите 2 винтов сверху и снизу корпуса, сохраните их.
2. Удалите переднюю панель, открутите 7 винтов на плате.
3. Замените плату на желаемую.
4. Повторите в обратном порядке, закрутите 7 винтов, установите переднюю 
панель, закрутите 2 винтов на корпусе. 

Включение/выключение 
Нажмите основную кнопку пять раз для включения или выключения устройства.

Парение
Удерживайте основную кнопку для совершения затяжки.

Переключение режимов
Нажмите кнопку Fire три раза для входа в меню. Используйте кнопки «+» и «-» для 
переключения между режимами VW/BP/TEMP(Ni, Ti, SS)/(M1，M2，M3). Нажмите 
кнопку Fire для подтверждения. После подтверждения вы можете выполнить 
дополнительную настройку с помощью кнопок регулировки.
Важно: Режим TEMP SS предназначен только для нержавеющей стали марки 316.

Внимание
1. Хранить в местах, недоступных для детей.
2. Устройство не рекомендутся для использования некурящими.

Tryb Squanku
Jak używać?
1. Zdejmij tylną pokrywę, aby wyjąć butelkę z e-płynem 
2. Odkręć korek butelki z e-płynem, a następnie powoli wlej e-płyn do butelki. 
Uwaga: Proszę nie przepełniać.
3. Włóż ponownie butelkę do urządzenia, a następnie włóż do urządzenia z jednym z 
szybkich gniazd 21700 lub 18650 (z nasuwką akumulatora).

Możesz również zamienić go w popularny box mod z częściami zamiennymi, które 
dostarczamy w pakiecie.

Tryb boksu
Jak używać?
1. Wyjmij butelkę z e-płynem i przechowuj ją w dobrych warunkach.
2. Jeśli chodzi o użytkowanie baterii, może mieć trzy alternatywne zastosowania, takie 
jak pojedyncze ogniwo 18650 (z nasuwką akumulatora), pojedyncze ogniwo 21700,  
podwójne ogniwo 18650 za pomocą łącznika. 
Dodatkowa informacja: Należy zachować ostrożność i nie używać baterii ze zniszczoną 
powłoką z powodu grożącego niebezpieczeństwa.
3. Odłóż tylną pokrywkę.
4. Zainstaluj swój ulubiony atomizer.
Dodatkowa informacja: Nie wolno używać atomizera squonk/rozpylacza, zasilanego od dołu.

Jak zastąpić PCBA?
Polecamy dwie różne płytki drukowane, jedna jest dla zmiennej napięcia wyjściowego, a 
druga dla bezpośredniego wyjścia.
Jeśli jesteś bezpośrednim prześladowcą produkcji, zapewniamy również inną 
drukowaną płytkę bez ekranu
1. Odkręć 2 śrub u góry i na dole modu, i trzymaj je ostrożnie.
2. Zdejmij przednią pokrywę, odkręć 7 śrub na oryginalnej płytce drukowanej.
3. Możesz wymienić oryginalną płytkę drukowaną na nową.
4. Powtórz powyższe kroki, przykręć 7 śrub, następnie zainstaluj przednią pokrywę i 
przykręć 2 śrub do modu.

Włącz/wyłącz zasilanie
Naciśnij przycisk ognia 5 razy w krótkich odstępach czasu, aby włączyć/wyłączyć 
urządzenie.

Vaping
Naciśnij przycisk ognia i wdychaj.

Przełączanie trybu
Naciśnij trzykrotnie przycisk ognia, aby przejść do opcji wyboru trybu. Następnie naciśnij 
przycisk "+" lub "-", aby przełączać pomiędzy VW / BP / TEMP (Ni, Ti, SS) / (M1, M2, 
M3). Naciśnij przycisk ognia, aby potwierdzić. Po potwierdzeniu trybu, możesz nacisnąć 
przyciski regulacyjne, aby ustawić parametry.
Uwaga: Tryb temp ss nadaje się tylko do cewki ze stali nierdzewnej 316.

Gwarancja
Prosimy o kontakt z Państwa dystrybutorami WISMEC w celu uzyskania warunków 
gwarancji. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody powstałe w wyniku 
błędu użytkownika.
Okres gwarancji dotyczy wyłącznie autentycznych produktów WISMEC w okresie 
gwarancji od daty zakupu przez użytkownika końcowego. 

Ostrzeżenie
1. Trzymaj poza zasięgiem dzieci.
2. Nie zaleca się stosowania produktu przez osoby młode, niepalące, kobiety w ciąży lub 
karmiące piersią lub osoby, które są uczulone/wrażliwe na nikotynę.

Przeciwwskazania
1. Urządzenie powinno być naprawiane wyłącznie przez firmę Wismec. Nie należy 
próbować naprawiać urządzenia samodzielnie, gdyż może dojść do uszkodzenia lub 
obrażeń ciała.
2. Nie należy pozostawiać produktu w środowisku, w którym panuje wysoka temperatura 
lub wilgoć, gdyż może ulec uszkodzeniu. Właściwa temperatura pracy wynosi od 0°C do 
45°C podczas ładowania i -10°C do 60°C podczas używania.
3. Trzymać z dala od wody. 

Możliwe niepożądane skutki uboczne
1. Używanie tego produktu może być szkodliwe dla zdrowia.
2. Osobom, u których wystąpiła niepożądana reakcja po użyciu produktu, zaleca się 
stosowanie e-liquidu z niższą zawartością nikotyny lub bez nikotyny.

Squonk-tilstand
Anvendelse
1. Afmontér døren for at fjerne e-væskebeholderen.
2. Skru låget af e-væskebeholderen af, og påfyld forsigtigt e-væske på flasken.
OBS: Undgå at overfylde beholderen.
3. Placér igen flasken i apparatet, og indsæt dernæst et enkelt højtydende 21700- eller 
18650-batteri (i beskyttelses-muffe) i apparatet.
Ved at gøre brug af de medfølgende dele, kan apparatet også benyttes som et 
almindeligt boks-apparat.
Boks-konfiguration
Anvendelse
1. Afmontér e-væskebeholderen, og opbevar den forsvarligt.
2. Vedrørende valg af batteri, er der tre valgmuligheder: ét enkelt 18650 batteri (i 
beskyttelses-muffe), ét enkelt 21700 batteri, eller to 18650 batterier ved brug af adapter.
OBS: Af hensyn til din egen sikkerhed, bør du aldrig benytte batterier med punkteret 
eller brudt forsegling.
3. Påmontér døren igen.
4. Påmontér en forstøver efter eget ønske.
OBS: Må ikke anvendes med squonk-forstøvere/bundtilførings-forstøvere.
Udskiftning af printkort
Der medfølger to forskellige kredsløb: én med variabel spænding og én ureguleret.
Hvis ureguleret spænding foretrækkes, kan vi også tilbyde printkort uden display. 
1. Løsn de 2 skruer på toppen og bunden af apparatet. Sørg for ikke at miste de løse skruer.
2. Afmontér frontstykket, og løsn de 7 skruer på printkortet.
3. Ombyt det oprindelige printkort med det foretrukne printkort.
4. Skru de 7 skruer fast igen, montér frontstykket, og skru til sidst de 2 skruer fast i 
toppen og bunden af apparatet.
Tænd/sluk
Tryk hurtigt på aktiveringsknappen 5 gange i træk for at tænde eller slukke apparatet.

Dampning
Tryk på aktiveringsknappen og inhalér.  

Valg af tilstand
For valg af tilstand, tryk først tre gange i træk på aktiveringsknappen. Tryk dernæst på 
”+” eller ”-” for at vælge blandt følgende muligheder: VW / BP / TEMP (Ni, Ti, SS) / (M1, 
M2, M3). Tryk igen på aktiveringsknappen for at bekræfte dit valg. Når den foretrukne 
tilstand er valgt, kan du benytte reguleringsknapperne til at indstille de specifikke 
værdier.
OBS: TEMP SS-tilstanden er kun beregnet til varmelegeme udført i rustfrit stål af AISI 
316-klassen. 

Garanti
Kontakt venligst din WISMEC forhandler for garantibetingelserne. Vi er ikke ansvarlige 
for skader forårsaget af brugerfejl.
Garantien er kun gyldig for autentiske WISMEC produkter inden for garantiperioden fra 
købsdagen af slutbrugeren.

Advarsel
1. Hold væk fra børn.
2. Dette product anbefales ikke til unge, ikke-rygere, gravide eller ammende kvinder, 
personer med allergi eller sensitivitet over for nikotin.

Kontraindikation
1. Få kun dit product repareret af Wismec. Forsøg ikke at reparere enheden selv, da 
ulykker eller personskade kan forekomme.
2. Lad ikke produktet ligge ved høj temperatur eller i fugtige omgivelser, da dette kan 
skade produktet. Passende operationstemperatur er mellem 0°C og 45°C ved opladning, 
samt -10°C og 60°C ved brug.
3. Hold væk fra vand. 

Mulige bivirkninger
1. Brug af dette produkt kan skade dit helbred.
2. Personer, der oplever bivirkninger efter brug af produktet, bør bruge juice med lavere 
nikotinindhold eller juice uden nikotin.

Squonk mod
Jak používat?
1. Sejměte zadní kryt a vyjměte nádobku na e-kapalinu.
2. Odšroubujte uzávěr nádobky na e-kapalinu a pomalu do ní vlijte e-kapalinu.
Poznámka: Nepřeplňujte prosím.
3. Vraťte nádobku na své místo a poté do přístroje vložte jednu high-rate baterii 21700 
nebo 18650 (s obalem baterie).

Pomocí náhradních dílů obsažených v balení můžete také vytvořit běžný box mod.

Box mod
Jak používat?
1. Vyjměte nádobku na e-kapalinu a uschovejte ji.
2. Pro napájení můžete využít tři alternativní baterie/způsoby: například samostatný 
článek 18650 (s pouzdrem na baterii), samostatný článek 21700, dvojitý článek 18650 
(pomocí spojovacího kusu).
Upozornění: Dbejte na to, abyste nepoužívali baterii s poškozeným pláštěm.
3. Vraťte zpět zadní kryt.
4. Nainstalujte svůj oblíbený rozprašovač.
Poznámka: Nepoužívejte prosím rozprašovač squonk/rozprašovač se spodním plněním.

Jak vyměnit PCBA?
Poskytujeme dva různé plošné spoje (desky plošných spojů): jeden pro výstup s 
proměnným napětím a druhý pro přímý výstup.
Pro ty, kteří preferují přímý výstup, máme rovněž k dispozici plošný spoj bez obrazovky.
1. Odšroubujte 2 šroubů na horní a spodní části modu a uschovejte je.
2. Odstraňte přední kryt a odšroubujte 7 šroubů na původním plošném spoji.
3. Původní plošný spoj můžete vyměnit za nový.
4. Opakujte výše uvedené kroky, zašroubujte 7 šroubů, namontujte přední kryt a 
našroubujte 2 šroubů modu.

Zapnutí/vypnutí
Pro zapnutí/vypnutí zařízení stiskněte tlačítko fire 5 krát rychle po sobě.

Vapování
Stiskněte tlačítko fire a vdechněte.

Přepnutí režimu
Pro vstup do režimu možností stiskněte třikrát tlačítko fire.
Poté stiskněte tlačítko “+” nebo “-“ pro přepnutí mezi VW/BP/TEMP(Ni, Ti, SS)/(M1, M2, 
M3). Pro potvrzení volby stiskněte tlačítko fire..Po potvrzení zvoleného režimu můžete 
stisknutím regulačních tlačítek nastavit dodatečné parametry.
Poznámka: Režim temps ss je vhodný pouze pro cívku 316 z nerezové oceli.

Záruka
Podmínky záruky prosím konzultujte s distributory WISMEC. Nejsme zodpovědní za 
žádné škody způsobené chybou člověka.
tato záruka platí pouze pro pravé výrobky WISMEC během záruční doby, kerá začíná 
plynout v den nákupu.

Varování
1. Udržujte výrobek mimo dosah dětí. 
2. Tento výrobek není doporučen pro mladé lidi, nekuřáky, těhotné nebo kojící ženy nebo 
osoby, které jsou alergické/citlivé na nikotin.

Kontraindikace
1. Svůj výrobek se nechte opravovat jen společností Wismec. Nepokoušejte se výrobek 
opravit sami, mohlo by dojít ke škodám nebo zraněním.
2. Neuchovávejte výrobek při vysokých teplotách nebo ve vlhkém prostředí, jinak může 
dojít k jeho poškození. Vhodná provozní teplota činí 0°C až 45°C při nabíjení a -10°C až 
60°C při používání.
3. Udržujte mimo dosah vody. 

Možné nepříznivé účinky
1. Tento výrobek může být zdraví škodlivý.
2. Osobám, které po použití ociťují nepříznivé účinky, doporučujeme použití tekutiny s 
nižším nebo žádným obsahem nikotinu

Modul squonk
Cum se folosește?
1. Înlăturați coperate de pe spate și scoateți sticla cu lichidul-e.
2. Deșurubați capacul sticlei cu lichid-e și apoi umpleți lichidul-e în sticlă încet.
Notă: Vă rugăm să nu umpleți prea mult.
3. Amplasați sticla în dispozitiv din nou și puneți o baterie cu o rată mare, de 21700 sau 
18650 (cu acumulator de baterie) în dispozitiv. Modul de amplasare a sticlei este după 
cum urmează.

Puteți de asemenea să o transformați într-un box mod cu ajutorul pieselor de schimb pe 
care le includem în pachet. 

Modul box
Cum se folosește?
1. Vă rugăm să scoateți sticla cu lichidul-e și să o țineți bine.
2. În ceea ce privește folosirea bateriei, puteți avea trei moduri de folosire alternative, 
cum ar fi ca o singură celulă de 18650 (cu un acumulator de baterie), o singură celulă de 
21700, celule duble de 18650 cu ajutorul unor piese de conectare.
Notă: Vă rugăm să fiți atenți și să nu folosiți baterii cu suprafața ruptă, pentru motive de 
siguranță.
3. Puneți înapoi coperta din spate.
4. Instalați pulverizatorul dumneavoastră favorit.
Notă: Nu puteți folosi pulverizatorul squonk/butonul de alimentare a pulverizatorului.

Cum se înlocuiește PCBA?
Vă oferim două circuite electronice diferite, una este pentru variabile variații ale tensiunii, 
iar cealaltă este pentru o ieșire directă.
Dacă aveți un urmăritor direct de ieșire, putem de asemenea să vă oferim un alt circuit 
fără ecran.
1. Deșurubați cele 2 șuruburi de deasupra și de la fundul acestuia și păstrați-le cu grijă.
2. Dați jos coperta din față, deșurubați cele 7 șuruburi de pe placa de circuit originală.
3. Puteți să înlocuiți plata de circuit cu una nouă.
4. Repetați pașii de mai sus, deșurubați cele 7 șuruburi și apoi instalați coperta din față, 
însurubând ulterior cele 2 șuruburi pe dispozitiv.

Putere on/off
Apăsați butonul de foc de 5 ori rapid, consecutiv pentru a porni/opri dispozitivul.

Vaping
Apăsați butonul de foc și inhalați.

Schimbați modul
Apăsați butonul de foc de 3 ori pentru a intra în opțiuni. Apoi apăsați butonul „+” sau „-” 
pentru a schimba între VW/BP/ TEMP(Ni, Ti, SS)/(M1，M2，M3). Apăsați butonul de foc 
pentru a confirma. Odată ce confirmați modul, puteți apăsa butoanele de reglare pentru 
a seta parametrii.
Notă: Modul de temperatură ss este potrivit doar pentru bobina 316 din oțel inoxitabil.

Garanție
Vă rugăm consultați distribuitorii WISMEC pentru politica privind garanția. Nu suntem 
responsabili pentru nicio deteriorare cauzată de eroarea utilizatorului. 
Această garanție este valabilă doar pentru produsele autentice WISMEC în perioada de 
garanție de la data achiziționării de către utilizatorul final. 

Avertizare 
1. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor. 
2. Acest produs nu este recomandat utilizării tinerilor, nefumătorilor, femeilor însărcinate 
sau celor care alăptează, persoanelor alergice/sensibile la nicotină. 

Contraindicații
1. Dispozitivul trebuie reparat doar de către Wismec. Nu încercați să reparați singur 
dispozitivul deoarece poate avea loc deteriorarea sau vătămarea corporală. 
2. Nu lăsați dispozitivul la temperaturi ridicate sau în condiții de umezeală, deoarece 
acestea ar putea deteriora produsul. Temperatura potrivită de operare este între 0°C și 
45°C în timpul încărcării și între -10°C și 60°C în timpul utilizării. 
3. Țineți departe de apă. 

Posibile efecte adverse
1. Utilizarea acestui produs poate să cauzeze daune sănătății. 
2. Pentru persoanele care au reacții adverse la utilizarea acestui produs, se recomandă 
utilizarea lichidului cu un conținut mai scăzut de nicotină sau fără nicotină.

Squonk läge
Hur använder man?
1. Ta bort bakdelen för att ta ut e-vätskeflaskan 
2. Skruva av locket på e-vätskeflaskan, och fyll sedan flaskan sakta med e-vätskan. 
Obs: Var vänlig fyll inte på mer än som behövs. 
3. Sätt tillbaka flaskan apparaten och sätt sedan in en höghastighets cell (med 
batterihylsa) i apparaten. 

Du kan även göra den till en ordinär låd mod med reservdelarna som vi tillhandahåller i 
paketet. 

Låd läge
Hur använder man? 
1. Vänligen ta ut e-vätskeflaskan och håll den ordentligt. 
2. Gällande batterianvändningen har du tre alternative, så som singel 18650 cell (med 
batterihylsa), singel 21700 cell, dubbel 18650 celler med hjälp av de anslutande delarna. 
Obs: Vänligen se till att du ej använder batterier med skadat skal av säkerhets skäl. 
3. Sätt tillbaka bakstycket. 
4. Installera din favorite atomizer. 
Obs: Du måste inte använda squonk atomizer/bottenmatad atomizer. 

Hur byter man ut PCBA?
Vi tillhandahåller två olika kretskort, ett är för olika spänningsutgångar och den andra är 
för direktutgång. 
Om du prefererar direktutgång tillhandahåller vi även ett kretskort utan skärm. 
1. Skruva av de 2 skruvarna på toppen och botten av modsen och håll ett öga på dem. 
2. Ta bort det främre locket, skruva av de 7 skruvarna på det originala kretskortet. 
3. Du kan byta ut originala kretskortet med ett nytt. 
4. Upprepa dessa steg, skruva på de 7 skruvarna, sätt tillbaka det främre locket, och 
skruva tillbaka de 2 skruvarna på modsen. 

Slå på/av
Tryck på eld knappen snabbt 5 gånger för att slå på/av enheten.

E-rökning (Vaping)
Tryck ned eld knappen och andas in. 

Ändra läget
Tryck på eld knappen tre gånger för att gå in i läge operationen. Tryck sedan ’’+’’ 
knappen eller ’’-’’ knappen för att välja mellan VW/BP/ TEMP(Ni, Ti, SS)/(M1, M2, M3). 
Tryck på eld knappen för att bekräfta. När du bekräftat läget kan du trycka på de 
reglerande knapparna för att sätta parameterns. 
Obs: Temp SS läget är endast lämpligt för en 316 spole i rostfritt stål. 

Garanti
Vänligen kontakta dina WISMEC-distributörer för garantipolicy. Vi ansvarar inte för fel 
som orsakats av användaren.
Garanting gäller endast äkta WISMEC-produkter och inom garantiperioden som startar 
då slutanvändaren köper produkten.

Varning
1. Håll utom räckvidd för barn.
2. Användning av denna produkt rekommenderas inte för unga människor, icke-rökare, 
gravida eller ammande kvinnor, personer som är allergiska känsliga/allergiska mot nikotin.

Kontraindikation
1. Låt din produkt repareras endast av Wismec. Försök inte reparera enheten själv 
efrersom du kan orsaka förstörelse eller personlig skada.
2. Lämna inte produkten i högtempererade eller fuktiga förhållanden, eftersom detta kan 
skada produkten. Den föreslagna temperaturen är mellan 0°C och 45°C i laddning och 
-10°C till 60°C i användning.
3. Håll borta från vatten.

Möjliga negativa verkningar
1. Denna produkt kan skada din hälsa.
2. För människor med negativa reaktioner efter användning av denna produkt, 
rekommenderar vi att använda en vätska med lägre nikotinhalt eller ingen nikotin.

Modo de Squonk
Como usar?
1. Remova a tampa traseira para tirar a garrafa E-líquido.
2. Desenros que a tampa da garrafa de E-líquido e segue enche o E-líquido na garrafa 
lentamente.
Nota: Por favor, não encha demais.
3.  Insira a garrafa para o dispositivo de novo e depois colocar uma taxa elevada de 
21.700 18650 celular (com mangas da bateria ) no dispositivo.
A forma de inserção da garrafa é a seguinte.

Você também pode transformá-la numa caixa Comum mod com peças nós fornecemos 
o pacote.

Modo de Caixa
Como usar?
1. Por favor, tire a garrafa do E-líquido e mantê -la bem.
2. Como a utilização da bateria, você tem três usos alternativos tais como célula única 
18650 (com a manga da bateria), célula única 21.700, células duplas18650 com a ajuda 
da conexão de peça.
Nota: Por favor, tome cuidado para não usar bateria com capa rasgada por razão da 
segurança.
3. Colocar de volta a tampa traseira.
4. Instale o seo atomizador favourito 
Nota: você não deve usar Squonk atomizador/ atomizador fundo de alimentação.

Ligar/Desligar
Pressione o botão de disparo 5 vezes em sucessão rápida para ligar/desligar o 
dispositivo.

Vaping
Pressione o botão de disparo e inspira.

Mudar o modo
Pressione o botão de disparo três vezes para entrar em opções de modo. Pressione o 
botão "+" Ou "-" para alternar entre VW/Pb/Temp (Ni, Ti, SS)/(M1, M2, m3). Pressione o 
botão de disparo para confirmar. Após de confirmado o modo, você Pode pressionar os 
botões de regulação para definir os parâmetros.
Nota: O modo de temporário SS é adequado apenas para a bobina de aço inoxidável 316.

Garantia
Consulte os seus distribuidores WISMEC para obter a política de garantia. Não 
responsámos por qualquer dano causado pelo erro do usuário.
Esta garantia só é válida para produtos WISMEC autênticos dentro do período de 
garantia a partir da data de compra pelo usuário final.

Atenção
1. Mantenha fora do alcance das crianças.
2. Este produto não é recomendado para uso de jovens, não fumantes, mulheres 
grávidas ou que amamentam, pessoas que são alérgicas / sensíveis à nicotina.

Contra-indicação
1. Seu produto foi reparado pela Wismec Somente. Não tente reparar a unidade 
sozinho como danos ou ferimentos pessoais podem ocorrer.
2. Não deixe o produto em alta temperatura ou condições úmidas, pois isso pode 
danificar o produto. A temperatura de operação adequada está dentro de 0°C a 45°C 
durante o carregamento e de -10°C a 60°C durante o uso.
3. Manter afastado da água.

Possíveis efeitos adversos
1. O uso deste produto talvez pode causar danos à saúde.
2. Para as pessoas com reação adversa após o uso deste produto, é recomendável 
usar o suco com menor teor de nicotina ou sem nicotina.

Squank mode
Hoe te gebruiken?
1. Verwijder de achterkant om de e-liquid fles er uit te halen.
2. Schroef de dop van de e-liquid er af en vul dan langzaam de e-liquid in de fles.
Opmerking: Gelieve niet overvullen.
3. Plaats de fles opnieuw in het apparaat en zet een hoge snelheid 21700 of 18650 cell 
(met batterij hoes) in het apparaat.
De manier van het invoegen van de fles is als volgt.

U kunt het ook omzetten in een gemeenschappelijk vak mod met de onderdelen die wij 
in het pakket leveren.

Vak modus
Hoe te gebruiken?
1. Gelieve de e-liquid fles er uit halen en deze goed bewaren.
2. Voor het gebruik van de batterij, kunt u drie alternatieve toepassingen hebben zoals 
18650 eencellige (met een batterij hoes) , eencellige 21700, dubbele 18650 cellen met 
behulp van de aansluitende stuk
Opmerking: Gelieve oppassen, niet de batterij met de gescheurde houder te gebruiken 
voor de veiligheid.
3. Zet de achterkant terug.
4. Installeer uw favoriete verstuiver
Opmerking: Graag niet de squonk verstuiver/bodem voeden gebruiken.

Hoe vervang je de PCBA?
Wij bieden twee verschillende printplaten, één is voor variabele spanning uitgang en de 
andere is voor directe uitgang. 
Als u een directe uitgang achtervolger bent, bieden we ook een ander printplaat zonder 
scherm.
1. Verwijder de 2 schroeven aan de boven- en onderkant van de mod en houd hen zorgvuldig.
2. Verwijder de voorkant, verwijder de 7 schroeven op de oorspronkelijke printplaat.
3. u kunt de oorspronkelijke printplaat vervangen door een nieuwe.
4. Herhaal de bovenstaande stappen, schroef op de 7 schroeven, installeer dan de 
voorkant terug en schroef op de 2 schroeven op de mod.

Stroom aan/uit
Druk op de brand knop 5 keer snel achter elkaar pm de apparaat uit te schakelen.

Vaping
Druk op de brand knop en adem in. 

Overschakelen van de modus
Druk drie keer op brand knop om modus opties in te voeren. Druk vervolgens op "+" 
knop of "-" knop om te schakelen tussen VW/BP/TEMP (Ni, Ti, SS)/(M1,M2,M3). Druk op 
de brand knop om te bevestigen. Zodra u de modus bevestigt, kunt u drukken op de 
regelgevende knoppen om de parameters instellen.
Opmerking: De temp ss-modus is alleen geschikt voor roestvast staal 316 spoel.

Garantie
Neem contact op met de distributeurs van WISMEC voor informatie over het 
garantiebeleid.  Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door de gebruiker.
Deze garantie geldt alleen voor authentieke producten van WISMEC binnen de 
garantieperiode die loopt vanaf de koopdatum door de eindgebruiker. 

Waarschuwing
1. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
2. Het gebruik van dit product door jonge mensen, niet-rokers, zwangere vrouwen of 
vrouwen die borstvoeding geven en personen die allergisch/gevoelig zijn voor nicotine 
wordt afgeraden. 

Contra-indicatie
1. Laat uw product alleen door Wismec repareren. Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te 
repareren omdat er schade of letsel kan worden opgelopen.
2. Laat het product niet liggen in ruimtes met een hoge temperatuur of veel vocht omdat 
dit het product kan beschadigen. De juiste werktemperatuur ligt tussen de 0°C en 45°C 
tijdens het opladen, en -10°C en 60°C tijdens gebruik.
3. Houd het uit de buurt van water. 
 
Mogelijke negatieve bijwerkingen
1. Het gebruik van dit product kan schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid.
2. Mensen die last krijgen van een negatieve bijwerking na gebruik van dit product wordt 
aanbevolen minder nicotine of helemaal geen nicotine te gebruiken.

Λειτουργία Squonk
Πώς να χρησιμοποιήσετε
1. Αφαιρέστε το πίσω κάλυμμα για να αφαιρέσετε τη φιάλη e-liquid.
2. Ξεβιδώστε το καπάκι της φιάλης e-υγρού και, στη συνέχεια, γεμίστε αργά το ε-υγρό 
μέσα στη φιάλη.
Σημείωση: Μην γεμίζετε.
3. Εισάγετε ξανά τη φιάλη στη συσκευή και στη συνέχεια τοποθετήστε μια συσκευή 
υψηλής συχνότητας 21700 ή 18650 (με το χιτώνιο της μπαταρίας) στη συσκευή.
Ο τρόπος εισαγωγής της φιάλης είναι ο ακόλουθος.

Λειτουργία κουτιού
Πώς να χρησιμοποιήσετε;
1. Βγάλτε το φιαλίδιο e-liquid και κρατήστε το καλά.
2. Όσον αφορά τη χρήση της μπαταρίας, μπορείτε να έχετε τρεις εναλλακτικές χρήσεις, 
όπως ένα κελί 18650 (με μανίκι μπαταρίας), ένα κελί 21700, διπλά 18650 κελιά με τη 
βοήθεια του συνδετικού τεμαχίου.
Σημείωση: Προσέξτε να μην χρησιμοποιείτε μπαταρία με σχισμένο κέλυφος για 
ασφάλεια.
3. Βάλτε πίσω το πίσω κάλυμμα.
4. Εγκαταστήστε τον αγαπημένο σας ψεκαστήρα.
Σημείωση: Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείτε τον εκνεφωτή σφουγγαρίσματος / τον 
εκτοξευτήρα ψεκασμού κάτω.

Πώς να αντικαταστήσετε το PCBA
Παρέχουμε δύο διαφορετικούς πίνακες κυκλωμάτων, ο ένας είναι για την έξοδο 
μεταβλητής τάσης και ο άλλος για την άμεση έξοδο.
Αν είστε ένας άμεσος παραβάτης εξόδου, παρέχουμε επίσης ένα άλλο κύκλωμα χωρίς 
οθόνη.
1. Ξεβιδώστε τις 2 βίδες στο επάνω και το κάτω μέρος της μονάδας και κρατήστε τις 
προσεκτικά.
2. Αφαιρέστε το μπροστινό κάλυμμα, ξεβιδώστε τις 7 βίδες στην αρχική πλακέτα κυκλώματος.
3. Μπορείτε να αντικαταστήσετε την αρχική πλακέτα κυκλώματος με μια νέα.
4. Επαναλάβετε τα παραπάνω βήματα, βιδώστε τις 7 βίδες, τοποθετήστε το μπροστινό 
κάλυμμα και βιδώστε τις 2 βίδες της μονάδας.

Ενεργοποίηση / απενεργοποίηση
Πατήστε το κουμπί πυρκαγιάς 5 φορές γρήγορα για να ενεργοποιήσετε / 
απενεργοποιήσετε τη συσκευή.

Ατμιζοντας
Πατήστε το κουμπί πυρκαγιάς και εισπνεύστε.

Αλλάξτε τη λειτουργία
Πατήστε το κουμπί πυρκαγιάς τρεις φορές για να μπείτε στις επιλογές λειτουργίας. Στη 
συνέχεια πιέστε το πλήκτρο "+" ή το πλήκτρο "-" για εναλλαγή μεταξύ VW / BP / TEMP 
(Ni, Ti, SS) / (M1, M2, M3). Πατήστε το κουμπί πυρκαγιάς για επιβεβαίωση. Μόλις 
επιβεβαιώσετε τη λειτουργία, μπορείτε να πατήσετε τα ρυθμιστικά κουμπιά για να 
ορίσετε τις παραμέτρους.
Σημείωση: Η λειτουργία temp ss είναι κατάλληλη μόνο για πηνίο 316 από ανοξείδωτο 
χάλυβα.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ 
Παρακαλούμε να συμβουλευτείτε τους προμηθευτές σας προϊόντων Wismec. Δεν 
είμαστε υπεύθυνοι για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά προκλήθηκε από λάθος του χρήστη. 
Αυτή η εγγύηση ισχύει μόνο για αυθεντικά προϊόντα WISMEC εντός της περιόδου 
εγγύησης από την ημερομηνία αγοράς από τον τελικό χρήστη.

Προσοχή
1. Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από νεαρά άτομα, μη καπνιστές, εγκύους ή 
θηλάζουσες γυναίκες, ή άτομα που είναι αλλεργικά / ευαίσθητα στη νικοτίνη.

Αντενδείξεις
1. Επισκευάζετε την συσκευή σας μόνο στην Wismec. Μην επιχειρήσετε να 
επισκευάσετε την συσκευή μόνοι σας καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί βλάβη ή τραυματισμός.
2. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή υγρές συνθήκες, καθώς αυτό 
μπορεί να βλάψει τη συσκευή. Η κατάλληλη θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας είναι από 0 °C έως 
45 °C κατά τη φόρτιση και -10 °C έως 60 °C κατά την χρήση.
3. Κρατήστε μακριά από νερό. 

Πιθανές αρνητικές επιπτώσεις
1. Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στην υγεία.
2. Για άτομα με αρνητική αντίδραση μετά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, συνιστάται η 
χρήση υγρού με χαμηλότερη περιεκτικότητα σε νικοτίνη ή χωρίς νικοτίνη.

Squonk-tila
Käyttöohjeet
1. Irrota takakansi, jotta voit ottaa ulos e-nestepullon.
2. Irrota e-nestepullon korkki ja täytä e-neste pulloon hitaasti.
Huomautus: älä täytä liikaa.
3. Aseta pullo uudelleen laitteeseen ja laita sitten yksi korkeanopeuksinen 21700- tai 
18650-kenno (akkuhihna) laitteeseen.

Voit myös vaihtaa sen tavalliseen laatikkomalliin varaosien kanssa, jotka tarjoamme 
paketissa.

Laatikko-tila
Käyttöohjeet
1. Ota e-nestepullo ulos ja säilytä se hyvin.
2. Akkujen käytöllä voi olla kolme vaihtoehtoista käyttöä, kuten yksi 18650-solu 
(akkuholkki), yksi 21700-solu, kaksinkertaiset 18650-solut liitoskappaleen avulla.
Huomautus: Ole varovainen, ettet käytä paristoa rypytetyllä kuorella turvallisuuden 
takaamiseksi.
3. Aseta takakansi takaisin paikalleen.
4. Asenna suosikki sumutin.
Huomautus: Et saa käyttää squonk-sumuttimen / pohjakerros sumutinta.

Kuinka PCBA korvataan?
Tarjoamme kahta erilaista piirilevyä, joista toinen on vaihtelevalle jännitteelle, ja toinen 
on suoralle lähtöteholle.
Jos haluat suoran lähtötehon, tarjoamme myös toisen piirilevyn ilman näyttöä.
1. Irrota moduulin ylä- ja alareunassa olevat 2 ruuvia ja pidä niitä huolellisesti.
2. Irrota etukansi ja kierrä alkuperäiset piirilevyllä olevat 7 ruuvia.
3. Voit korvata alkuperäisen piirilevyn uudella.
4. Toista edellä mainitut vaiheet, ruuvaa 7 ruuvia, asenna etukansi ja ruuvaa 2-ruuvit modissa.

Virta päälle/pois 
Paina palopainiketta 5 kertaa nopeasti peräkkäin laitteen käynnistämiseksi/sammuttamiseksi.

Polttaminen
Paina palopainiketta ja vedä sisään henkeä. 

Vaihda moodia
Paina palopainiketta kolme kertaa siirtyäksesi tilan asetuksiin. Paina sitten "+" 
-painiketta tai "-" -painiketta siirtyäksesi VW/BP/TEMP (Ni, Ti, SS)/(M1, M2, M3) välillä. 
Vahvista painamalla palopainiketta. Kun olet vahvistanut toimintatilan, voit asettaa 
parametrit painamalla säätöpainikkeita.
Huomautus: Temp ss -moodi soveltuu vain ruostumattomasta teräksestä 316-kelasta.

Takuu
Ota yhteyttä WISMEC-jälleenmyyjiin takuuohjeista. Emme ole vastuussa käyttäjän 
virheestä aiheutuvista vahingoista.
Tämä takuu koskee vain aitoja WISMEC-tuotteita takuuaikana loppukäyttäjän 
ostopäivästä.

Varoitus
1. Pidä pois lasten ulottuvilta.
2. Tätä tuotetta ei suositella käytettäväksi nuorille, tupakoimattomille, raskaana oleville 
tai imettäville naisille, nikotiinille allergisille / herkille henkilöille.

Kontraindikaatiota
1. Vain tuotteesi korjataan Wismecillä. Älä yritä korjata laitetta itse, koska vahinkoja tai 
henkilövahinkoja saattaa esiintyä.
2. Älä jätä laitetta korkeissa lämpötiloissa tai kosteissa olosuhteissa, koska se voi 
vahingoittaa tuotetta. Sopiva käyttölämpötila on 0 ° C - 45 ° C latauksen aikana ja -10 ° 
C - 60 ° C käytön aikana.
3. Pitäkää se alway vedestä.

Vastaindikaattorit
1. Tämän tuotteen käyttö voi vahingoittaa terveyttä.
2. Haittavaikutusta sairastaville henkilöille tämän tuotteen käytön jälkeen on 
suositeltavaa käyttää mehua, jolla on alhaisempi nikotiinipitoisuus tai ei nikotiinia.

スクォンクモード
リヨン方法
1. 背面カバーを取り外してE-液体のボトルを取り出してください。
2.  E-液体ボトルのふたを開け、E-液を瓶にゆっくりと入力します。
   注意：入れすぎないでください。
3. ボトルを再びデバイスに挿入し、高性能の21700または18650セル（バ   ッテリスリ
ーブ付）をデバイスに1つ入れます。

また、パッケージで提供されるスペアパーツを通常のボックスとして使用することがで
きます。

ボックス方式
リヨン方法
1.  E-液体ボトルを取り出し、大切に保管してください。
2. 電池の使用に関しては、18650の単電池（電池スリーブ付き）、21700単セル、
18650セルの2つの接続用途の3つの代替用途があります。
注意：安全のために皮が剥がれたバッテリーを使用しないように注意してください。
3. カバーを取り付け牛尾。
4. 希望の噴霧器を設置してください。
注意：スカンクスプレーや下部噴霧器は使用しないでください。

PCBAを交換する方法
我々は2つの他の回路基板を提供しています。一つは、可変電圧出力であり、他の一つ
は、直接出力します。
直接出力を追求する場合は、画面がない他の回路基板を提供します。
1. モードの上部と下部にある2本のネジを慎重にプッシュください。
2. 前面カバーを取り外して、元の回路基板の7本のネジを緩めます。
3. 元の回路を新しいものと交換することができます。
4. 上記の手順を繰り返して7本のネジを締めて、前面カバーを取り付けてモードの2つ
のネジを締めます。

電源オン/オフ
装置の電源を入れオフに点火ボタンをすばやく連続5回押してください。

北平
点火ボタンを押して吸入してください。

方式の切り替え
点火ボタンを三回押して、設定方式に入ります。
次にVW / BP / TEMP（Ni、Ti、SS）/（M1、M2、M3）との間を切り替えるには、「+
」ボタンまたは「 - 」ボタンを押します。
方式を確認した後、通常の方法ボタンをクリックしプロパティを設定することができます。
注意すべき点：ss臨時方式は、ボール受講で作られた316リングのみ適しています。

保証
保証規定については WISMEC 販売店にお問い合わせください。ユーザーの間違った取
り扱いによる損害については責任を負いません。

警告
小児の手の届かないところに保管してください。

禁忌
1. 修理は Wismec にのみおまかせください。破損やけがの原因となるため、ユニット
を自分で修理しようとしないでください。
2. 製品を高温多湿の場所に放置しないでください。製品が損傷する可能性があります。
適切な動作温度は充電中は 0°C-45°C、使用中は -10℃-60℃ です。
3. 水に近づけないでください。

Como substituir o PCBA?
Fornecemos duas placas de circuito, um de saída de tensão variável e o outro é para 
saída direta.
Se você é um perseguidor resultado directo , também podemos fornecer outro circuito 
sem tela.
1. Retire os 2 parafusos na parte superior e inferior do mod e mantê-las cuidadosamente.
Para saída directa.
2. Remove a tampa frontal, desenrosque os 7 parafusos na placa de circuito original.
3. Você pode substituir o original da placa de circuito por um novo.
4. Repita os passos acima, aperte os7 parafusos, depois instale a capa frontal e parafuso 
dos2 parafusos no mod.


